Subscription Agreement, it will constitute a connected transaction of the Company
and the Company has to comply with the requirements of the Listing Rules, including
obtaining approval from the independent Shareholders of the Company. An
appropriate announcement will be made by the Company in compliance with the
Listing Rules, if required and necessary.

— 7 —

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before the

Subscription (on the basis that all Placing Shares are sold); and (iii) immediately

after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, on the assumption that (a) there

will be no other change to the share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and the completion of the Subscription save for the issue of the

Subscription Shares; and (b) the placees do not and will not hold any shares other

than the Placing Shares:

Connected persons At present

Immediately after
Completion of the
Placing but before

Subscription

Immediately after
Completion of the

Placing and
Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CRH (Gas) Limited (Note 1) 1,407,828,991 68.21 1,247,828,991 60.46 1,407,828,991 63.30

Commotra Company Limited
(Note 1) 6,040,000 0.29 6,040,000 0.29 6,040,000 0.27

Directors 614,000 0.03 614,000 0.03 614,000 0.03

Sub-total of the shareholding of

the connected persons 1,414,482,991 68.53 1,254,482,991 60.78 1,414,482,991 63.60

Public

Placees N/A N/A 160,000,000 7.75 160,000,000 7.19

Public 649,527,880 31.47 649,527,880 31.47 649,527,880 29.21

Sub-total of the shareholding of

the public 649,527,880 31.47 809,527,880 39.22 809,527,880 36.40

Total 2,064,010,871 100.00 2,064,010,871 100.00 2,224,010,871 100.00

Notes:

1. CRH (Gas) Limited and Commotra Company Limited directly holds 1,407,828,991 and

6,040,000 Shares respectively in the Company and each of them is a wholly-owned subsidiary

of China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited. China Resources (Holdings) Company

Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRC Bluesky Limited. CRC Bluesky Limited is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of China Resources Co., Limited which in turn is wholly-owned by

China Resources National Corporation.

— 8 —

TERMINATION OF THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

Notwithstanding anything contained in the Placing and Subscription Agreement, if at